

No. 17-1712

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES J. THOLE AND SHERRY SMITH, PETITIONERS

*v.*

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

KAREN L. HANDORF  
MICHELLE C. YAU  
MARY J. BORTSCHELLER  
COHEN & MILSTEIN  
West Tower, Suite 500  
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

PETER K. STRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
JOHN STOKES  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa Street  
Suite 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
*peter.stris@strismaher.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The clear and entrenched circuit conflict on the first question presented warrants review.....	1
II. The second question presented also warrants review. ....	8
III. Alternatively, the Court should invite the Solicitor General's views.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC,</i> 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,</i> 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	11
<i>Convergex Grp., LLC v. Fletcher,</i> 138 S. Ct. 644 (2018) .....	8
<i>Crossroads Policy Strategies v. FEC,</i> 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>David v. Alphin,</i> 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn,</i> 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Derivative Litig.,</i> 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Convergex Grp., LLC,</i> 679 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Convergex Grp., LLC,</i> 164 F. Supp. 3d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Gates v. United Health Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 11 Civ. 3487 (KBF), 2012 WL 2953050 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2012) .....	5
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS Inc.,</i> 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,</i> 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	2, 3, 4

III

*Johnson v. Comm'm on Presidential Debates*,  
869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....3

*Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.*,  
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 4-5

*L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Dev.  
Comm'n of Nassau Cty., Inc.*,  
710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....9, 10

*Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....10

*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,  
Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....2, 3

*Loren v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....2, 4, 6, 10

*Mantena v. Johnson*,  
809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015) .....3

*Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec'y of Fin. for Del.*,  
876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 2-3

*Nagravision SA v. Gotech Int'l Tech. Ltd.*,  
882 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2018) .....2

*Perelman v. Perelman*,  
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 3-4

*Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund*,  
844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016) .....2, 4, 6

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

*Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan  
Total Care*,  
No. 17-4181, 2018 WL 3849376 (6th Cir. Aug. 4,  
2018).....4

## IV

### Statutes and constitutional provisions

#### Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA)

29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....7

29 U.S.C. 1103(c).....10

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) .....8, 10

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) .....1, 2, 3, 11

U.S. Const. Art. III .....*passim*

### Miscellaneous

Colleen E. Medill, *Resolving the Judicial Paradox of  
“Equitable” Relief Under ERISA Section*

*502(a)(3)*, 39 John Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006) .....11

#### Restatement (Third) of Trusts

§ 94 cmt. b. (2007).....7
